AMD Xilinx - XC6SLX150T-N3FGG484I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

LVCMOS15, Slow, 6 mA 0.98 1.10 1.23 1.79 2.29 2.43 2.63 3.24 2.29 2.43 2.63 3.24 ns
Table  28: IOB Switching Characteristics for the Commercial (XC) Spartan-6 Devices (Cont’d)
I/O Standard
TIOPI TIOOP TIOTP
UnitsSpeed Grade Speed Grade Speed Grade
-3 -3N -2 -1L(1) -3 -3N -2 -1L(1) -3 -3N -2 -1L(1)
Spartan-6 FPGA Data Sheet: DC and Switching Characteristics
DS162 (v3.0) October 17, 2011 www.xilinx.com
Product Specification 33
Table 30 summarizes the value of TIOTPHZ. TIOTPHZ is described as the delay from the T pin to the IOB pad through the
output buffer of an IOB pad, when 3-state is enabled (i.e., a high impedance state). These delays are measured using
LVCMOS25, Fast, 12 mA.
LVCMOS12, QUIETIO, 6 mA 0.98 1.16 4.79 4.99 4.79 4.99 ns
LVCMOS12, QUIETIO, 8 mA 0.98 1.16 4.43 4.63 4.43 4.63 ns
LVCMOS12, QUIETIO, 12 mA 0.98 1.16 4.18 4.38 4.18 4.38 ns
LVCMOS12, Slow, 2 mA 0.98 1.16 5.12 5.32 5.12 5.32 ns
LVCMOS12, Slow, 4 mA 0.98 1.16 3.00 3.20 3.00 3.20 ns
LVCMOS12, Slow, 6 mA 0.98 1.16 2.91 3.11 2.91 3.11 ns
LVCMOS12, Slow, 8 mA 0.98 1.16 2.51 2.71 2.51 2.71 ns

-3 -2 -3 -2 -3 -2
Spartan-6 FPGA Data Sheet: DC and Switching Characteristics
DS162 (v3.0) October 17, 2011 www.xilinx.com
Product Specification 34
I/O Standard Measurement Methodology
Input Delay Measurements
Table 31 shows the test setup parameters used for measuring input delay.
Table  31: Input Delay Measurement Methodology
Description I/O Standard Attribute VL
(1) VH
(1) VMEAS
(3)(4) VREF
(2)(4)
LVTTL (Low-Voltage Transistor-Transistor Logic) LVTTL 0 3.0 1.4 –
LVCMOS (Low-Voltage CMOS), 3.3V LVCMOS33 0 3.3 1.65 –
LVCMOS, 2.5V LVCMOS25 0 2.5 1.25 –
LVCMOS, 1.8V LVCMOS18 0 1.8 0.9 –
LVCMOS, 1.5V LVCMOS15 0 1.5 0.75 –
LVCMOS, 1.2V LVCMOS12 0 1.2 0.6 –
PCI (Peripheral Component Interface),
33 MHz and 66 MHz, 3.3V
PCI33_3, PCI66_3 Per PCI Specification –